

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0045A **Version:** 1

Type: Appointment Status: Passed

File created: 1/6/2022 In control: County Commission

On agenda: 4/12/2022 Final action: 4/12/2022

Title: Appointment to the Pinellas County Construction Licensing Board (Board of County Commissioners

as a whole).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Press Release - PCCLB 01-2022_approved, 2. Board Roster PCCLB 01-22, 3. Applicant worksheet

PCCLB 04-2022

DateVer.Action ByActionResult4/12/20221Board of County CommissionersapprovedPass

Subject:

Appointment to the Pinellas County Construction Licensing Board (Board of County Commissioners as a whole).

Recommended Action:

Approve one appointment for a Beach Community governmental Building Official to the Pinellas County Construction Licensing Board to fulfill the remainder of a current term, expiring on September 30, 2022.

- Approve one appointment.
- Applicant names can be viewed on the attached list
- Ballot/worksheet has been provided; however, the Clerk may request a verbal vote.

Background Information:

The PCCLB consists of 15 members made up of the following: licensed general contractor; registered architect; licensed residential building contractor; licensed electrical contractor; licensed plumbing contractor; mechanical contractor or a Class A air conditioning contractor; licensed roofing contractor or a licensed sheet metal contractor; licensed swimming pool, aluminum or veneer specialty contractor; the Pinellas County building official; two consumer representatives not affiliated with the construction industry; a fire official; three building officials, including a North County building official from one of the following municipalities: Clearwater, Tarpon Springs, Dunedin, Oldsmar, Safety Harbor, Belleair, Belleair Bluffs or Largo; a South County building official from one of the following municipalities: St. Petersburg, South Pasadena, Gulfport, Seminole, Kenneth City or Pinellas Park; a Beach Community building official from one of the following municipalities: City of Belleair Beach, Town of Belleair Shore, Town of Redington Beach, Town of North Redington Beach, City of Indian Rocks Beach, Town of Indian Shores, Town of Redington Shores, City of Treasure Island or City of St. Pete Beach.

File #: 22-0045A, Version: 1

All members of the Board are appointed by the Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners and must be residents of Pinellas County (except for the building official). The BCC will appoint members to four-year terms. Board members may not serve more than two consecutive terms, but may be reappointed after a two-year hiatus. However, the limitation does not apply to the governmental building official or fire official appointees. The Board must elect a chair and vice chair to serve two-year terms in those positions.

Attachments:

Press Release Board Roster Application/Resume Ballot/Worksheet

Partner(s):

n/a